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VNJP AD 2.16     HELICOPTER LANDING AREA 

Not specified 

VNJP AD 2.17     ATS AIRSPACE 

1. Designation and lateral 

limits 
Janakpur  CTR:  An  area  bounded  by  26°38'14''N; 
085°45'27''E then along an arc of a circle of 10 NM radius 
centered at Janakpur ARP to 26°48'28''N; 085°46'23''E
to 26°54'30''N; 085°43'25''E then along Kathmandu TMA 
boundary to 26°59'26''N; 085°53'14''E to 26°52'37''N; 
085°56'34''E then along an arc of a circle of 10 NM 
radius centered at Janakpur  ARP  to  26°38'28''N;  
086°05'37''E  then along Kathmandu FIR boundary to 
26°38'14''N; 085°45'27''E. 

Janakpur ATZ: An area of a circle of 5 NM radius centered 

at Janakpur ARP and to the South up t o V N S M F I R . 

2. Vertical Limits CTR ATZ 

12000' AMSL 
GND 

2000' AGL 
GND 

3. Airspace classification C 

4. ATS units call 

sign/languages   

Janakpur TWR/English 

5. Transition Altitude 13500' AMSL 

6. Remarks - 

VNJP AD 2.18     ATS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES 

Service 
Designation Call Sign Frequency 

Hours of

Operation** Remarks 

1 2 3 4 5 

TWR Janakpur Tower 122.5 MHZ 

VNJP AD 2.19     RADIO NAVIGATION AND LANDING AID 

Type of Aid 
MAG VAR Type 

of supported OP 

for 
VOR/ILS/MLS 

give declinations ID Frequency 

OPR 

Hours 

Position of 

Transmitting 

Antenna 

Coordinates 

Elevation of 

DME 

Transmitting 

Antenna Remarks 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
NDB JKP 287 KHZ H24 264244N, 

0855518E* 

- 
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1) From 16 Feb - 15 Nov (0015 - 1300) UTC
2) From 16 Nov - 15 Feb (0045 - 1215) UTC
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10
NM ARP

100°

280°

100°4 NM 100°3 NM

100°5 NM

MAX IAS 180 KTS9000'4000'

RW10
(MAPt)

391

MAHES
4000'

CG482
2600'

CG481
1300'

376

363

536

367

426

2169

INSTRUMENT 
APPROACH
CHART - ICAO

AERODROME ELEV 317'
TRANS LEVEL: FL150
TRANS ALT: 13500 ft.
Mag Var. 0°W

TWR 122.5
CHANDRAGADHI, NEPAL

CHANDRAGADHI AIRPORT
RNP RWY 10 (LNAV Only)

.
- Elevation/Height in feet
- Distance in Nautical mile
- Bearings and Tracks are magnetic.

1500'
(1184')

MAHES
(IAF)
4000'

3 NM

1000'
(684')

680'
(364')

100°

100°

CG481
(FAF)
1300'

CG482
(IF)

2600'

100°

4 NM5 NM

VDP
1.0 NM

Threshold 10 Elevation: 316 ft

10RW
Pt)(MA

RNP APCH 
GNSS Required

1:200,000Scale - 

Due to close proximity of Kolkata FIR,
take caution during Missed Approach
to remain within Kathmandu FIR.

0 5 102.5 NM

OCA (OCH) Visibility OCA (OCH) Visibility OCA (OCH) Visibility

840' (524') 3000 m 840' (524') 3000 m 940' (624') 3400 m

Note: Circling Approach only from North of the airfield.
Note: Approach Lighting System (ALS)  Not available at VNCG.

Circling
NOT AUTHORIZED AT NIGHT

Aircraft Category
C

Straight-in 2200 m 680'       
(364') 2200 m680'       

(364') 2200 m 680'       
(364')

LNAV A B

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY  OF NEPAL 

MISSED APPROACH:

Missed Approach speed

as instructed by ATC.
Reach MAHES at or above 4000' or
At MAPt, turn left direct to MAHES H.P.

Missed Approach speed restriction160 kts.)
(Minimum MA climb gradient is 3.5%.

restriction160 kts

(5.1%)
2.9°
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